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AGENDA FOR THE 

2025 WINTER BOARD MEETING OF CASI- 

CHILI APPRECIATION SOCIETY INTERNATIONAL, INC  

IRVING, TEXAS 

SUNDAY, JANUARY 5, 2025 

1. Call to Order (9:00am) 

2. Welcome and Establishment of Quorum 

3. President’s Comments 

4. Executive Director’s Comments 

5. Consent Agenda 

a. Ratification of Email Votes 

6. Old Business  

a. Compliance Report 

b. IT Status Report (CMS) 

c. Treasurer’s Report 

d. Tally Master’s Report 

e. Events Committee 

f. Sponsorship Report 

g. Ranch Report 

h. Membership Report 

i. Terlingua Trails 

j. Upcomings 

k. Scholarship Report 

l. Old 320 Report  

m. Friends of CASI 

7. New Business 

a. CASI Promotional 

b. Entertainment 

8. Persons Approved to Address the Board 

9. Communications 

10. Executive Session - (if needed) 

11. Location, Date, and Time of Next Meeting 
12. Adjournment 
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President Renee Moore Called the meeting to order at 9:03 a.m.  

Secretary – Betty Ramirez called roll with the following in attendance: 

Renee Moore – President  

Brian Spencer – Executive Director  

Mike Whitten – Treasurer    

Steve Herries – Vice President 

Betty Ramirez – Secretary  

Kathryn Cavender 

Melissa Pate 

Rick Neely 

James Burns 

Terry Perkins 

Jeff Bauer 

Opening remarks from Renee Moore and Brian Spencer thanking the gallery for their attendance and everyone 

for their hard work on the board and thanked everyone for coming for two days. Also, a thank you for a 

successful TICC. There were very few accidents, incidents and no arrest.  

ED Brian Spencer called for the ratification of the email votes held since the summer board meeting.  

Motion to accept – Mike Whitten, Motion was duly seconded by Rick Neely. Motion passed.  

Ratification of CASI Board Action 
September 2024 thru December 2024 
 
September 2024 EMAIL VOTES 
 
September 14, 2024  
 
Mike Whitten made a motion to approve the West Texas Regional as recommended by the events committee. 
Seconded by Melissa Pate.  
 
 Motion Passed: 11-0; Unanimous 
  
September 23, 2024 
 
Steve Herries made a motion to accept the trash bid for dumpster/trash handling from Republic Services TICC 
at the estimate amount of $9,175.68. Seconded by Kathryn Cavender.  
 
 Motion Passed: Unanimous  



3 
 

September 26, 2024 
 
Brian Spencer made a motion to accept the CASI general/excess insurance policy renewal for the October 1, 
2024, to September 30, 2025, period, at the new adjusted premium of $28,902.35. Seconded by Melissa Pate.  
 
 Motion Passed: 11-0; Unanimous 
  
October 2024 EMAIL VOTES 
 
October 8, 2024 
 
James Burns made a motion to purchase a Square POS Terminal for use at the gate at a cost of $238.99. 
Seconded by Melissa Pate. 
  
 Motion Passed: 11-0; Unanimous 
  
October 11, 2024 
 
Steve Herries made a motion to accept the ice bid of $3,900, less the 2023 credit of $650 for an adjusted 2024 
ice bid total of $3,250. Seconded by Kathryn Cavender. 
  
 Motion Passed: 11-0; Unanimous 
  
November 2024 EMAIL VOTES 
 
November 8, 2024 
 
Kathryn Cavender made a motion to approve the Board meeting minutes from the Great Pepper Meeting held 
on September 6, 2024. Seconded by Melissa Pate. 
  
 Motion Passed: 11-0; Unanimous 
  
November 18, 2024 
 
Mike Whitten made a motion to transfer $4,000 from the general fund to the scholarship fund to cover the 
scholarship for this year's Terlingua High School Valedictorian. Seconded by Melissa Pate. 
  
 Motion Passed: 11-0; Unanimous 
  
November 20, 2024 
  
Mike Whitten made a motion to transfer $5,000 from the general fund to the ranch insurance fund. Seconded 
by Steve Herries. 
 
 Motion Passed: 11-0; Unanimous 
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November 25, 2024 
 
Mike Whitten made a motion that we make the same annual Terlingua area donations again this year in the 
following amounts: Seconded by Melissa Pate.  
Brewster County Sheriff's Department - $4,000  
Terlingua EMS and VFD - $5,000  
Terlingua School - $2,000  
Terlingua Area Matching Fund - $2,000  
Sul Ross Rodeo Club - $2,000  
Big Bend Chamber of Commerce Dues - $100 
  
 Motion Passed: 11-0; Unanimous 
  
December 2024 EMAIL VOTES 
 
December 3, 2024 
 
Brian Spencer made a motion to grant the Howdy Roo Regional, Southeastern Regional, Northeast Texas 
Regional, DFW Regional, and West Texas Regional Open Championships an exemption from Rule VI.B.2a-e as 
recommended by the events committee. Seconded by Steve Herries. 
 
 Motion Passed: 11-0; Unanimous 

COMPLIANCE REPORT 

Presented by Brian Spencer 

State of Texas non-profit periodic report, which is due every two years, has been finalized and accepted by the 

State.  

Motion to accept- Melissa Pate.  Motion was duly seconded by Rick Neely. Motion passed.  

IT STATUS REPORT 

Presented by James Burns 

1. We had a few Requests for password resets. 

2. Had some issues with e-mails and square. Some e-mails are going to spam. Will work on getting this 

straightened up. 

 

Motion to accept- Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded by Jeff Bauer. Motion passed.  

TREASURER REPORT  

Presented by Mike Whitten 

Corrected the report to reflect that CASI was not paying out any money for the Margarita Contest.  

 



5 
   

2024 2023 2023 vs 2024

Revenues Expenses P & L Revenues Expenses P & L Revenues Expenses P & L

Friday Events

400-105 Scholarship Day Expenses &N Pay-Outs 15,949$      16,055$      106$             

15,949$      (15,949)$     16,055$      (16,055)$    -$              106$             (106)$            

Bars

300-130 400-109 Main Bar - Taxable 6,324$         8,002$        5,108$           7,128$        (1,216)$         (874)$            

300-132 400-113 Wine Sales-Pre-Ordered 3,736$         2,400$        3,266$           4,390$        (470)$            1,990$          

300-135 400-110 KF Bar - Taxable 6,970$         8,002$        5,250$           7,128$        (1,720)$         (874)$            

300-120 400-140 Mobile Ice - Taxable -$            -$            -$              -$              

400-160 Licenses 909$           396$           (513)$            

400-215 Share-Sales Tax 1,398$        1,118$        (280)$            

17,030$       20,711$      (3,681)$        13,624$         20,160$      (6,536)$      (3,406)$         (551)$            (2,855)$         

Stores

300-170 400-210 Main Store - Taxable Sales 13,055$       8,901$        12,828$         6,866$        (227)$            (2,035)$         

300-175 400-211 KF Store - Taxable Sales 8,743$         6,879$        8,003$           7,298$        (740)$            419$             

400-215 Share-Sales Tax -$             1,789$        -$               1,710$        (79)$              

21,798$       17,569$      4,229$         20,831$         15,874$      4,957$       (967)$            (1,695)$         728$             

Participant Related

 & 400-245 Jackets 1,602$        1,491$        (111)$            

400-180 Shirts 7,599$        9,106$        1,507$          

440-505 Champion's Travel 1,409$        4,940$        3,531$          

400-225 Trophys & Stoves 14,666$      14,271$      (395)$            

25,276$      (25,276)$     29,808$      (29,808)$    -$              4,532$          (4,532)$         

Other TICC

300-140 Vendor Fees -$             325$              325$             

300-150 400-130 Gate Admissions 29,739$       456$           26,757$         240$           (2,982)$         (216)$            

400-215 Share-Sales Tax 2,441$        2,196$        (245)$            

300-190 Misc Income 386$            1,060$           674$             

400-100  Sound (Main & KF) 4,000$        12,000$      8,000$          

400-101 Band and Karoke 8,500$        -$            (8,500)$         

400-190 Posters - Banners 783$           1,916$        1,133$          

400-195 Radios 2,660$        2,285$        (375)$            

400-200 Security 665$           1,750$        1,085$          

400-217 Sponsor Appreciation 5,613$        4,539$        (1,074)$         

400-220 Site Maintenance 33,014$      27,381$      (5,633)$         

400-221 Site Cleanup 2,300$        2,400$        100$             

400-242 Tuesday CCO 26$             43$             17$               

440-505 Chilicity Expenses - Less Champion's Travel 695$           1,046$        351$             

400-150 Judging Supplies - Chili & Show 1,124$        552$           (572)$            

400-170 Name Tags 1,227$        274$           (953)$            

400-299 Misc Expenses 2,893$        485$           (2,408)$         

30,125$       66,397$      (36,272)$     28,142$         57,107$      (28,965)$    (1,983)$         (9,290)$         7,307$          

CASI TICC 2024 vs 2023

DIFFERENCE
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Area Contributions

900-100 Sul Ross Rodeo Club -$            2,000$        2,000$          

900-105 Brewster County 4,000$        4,000$        -$              

900-115 Terlingua EMS & VFD 5,000$        5,000$        -$              

900-125 Terlingua School 2,000$        2,000$        -$              

900-130 Terlingua Area Matching 2,000$        2,000$        -$              

900-140 Big Bend  COC 100$           100$           -$              

900-000 TICC Contributions -$             13,100$      (13,100)$     -$               15,100$      (15,100)$    -$              2,000$          (2,000)$         

Without Sponsors 68,953$       159,003$   (90,050)$     62,597$         154,104$    (91,507)$    (6,356)$         (4,899)$         (1,457)$         

300-180 TICC Underwriting Revenues 35,279$       35,279$       32,165$         32,165$     (3,114)$         (3,114)$         

With Underwrite 104,232$     159,003$   (54,771)$     94,762$         154,104$    (59,342)$    (9,470)$         (4,899)$         (4,571)$         

320-000 Sponsorships-Cash Donations 51,997$       51,997$       46,635$         46,635$     (5,362)$         (5,362)$         

*Cash Donations

TICC With Sponsorships 156,229$     159,003$   (2,774)$        141,397$      154,104$    (12,707)$    (14,832)$      (4,899)$         (9,933)$         
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2024 2023 2023 vs 2024

General Admin Revenues Expenses P & L Revenues Expenses P & L Revenues Expenses P & L

Membership

310-200 Annual 14,425$       13,277$         (1,148)$        

310-205 Corporate 125$            125$              -$             

310-210 Life 850$            1,275$           425$            

330-400 Trails -$             125$              125$            

410-000 Trails Expense 195$           195$             -$             

460-600 Membership Expenses 131$           1,368$          1,237$         

Total Membership/Trails 15,400$       326$           15,074$     14,802$         1,563$          13,239$      (598)$           1,237$         (1,835)$       

Admin

340-

580/585/586/

590/591

Misc Income - Contributions 

(Memorial Board & Wall, General 

Fund, AmazonSmile, Misc.) 2,533$         2,378$           (155)$           

340-593 Friends of Krazy Flats 10,910$       -$               (10,910)$      

355-300 CCO Registration Fees 6,925$         7,400$           475$            

355-400 Sanction CCO Fees 8,279$         7,971$           (308)$           

390-000 Interest Income 9,008$         135$              (8,873)$        

450-559 President Exp -$             

450-569 Secretary Exp -$            -$              -$             

450-579 Treasurer Exp 1,696$        1,656$          (40)$             

450-589 ED Expenses -$             

450-599 Other Directors 700$           718$             18$              

490-000 Rules/Sanctioning 359$           1,217$          858$            

400-125 Cooks & Judges Packets 530$           151$             (379)$           

480-000 Tally 1,685$        308$             (1,377)$        

495-000

Misc Exp Less Legal & Online 

Store 710$           429$             (281)$           

TOTAL ADMIN 37,655$       5,680$        31,975$     17,884$         4,479$          13,405$      (19,771)$      (1,201)$        (18,570)$     

Miscellaneous

340-500 Cooking for CASI 4,086$         3,435$           (651)$           

340-501 Royalties Revenue 7,569$         10,057$         2,488$         -$             

340-515 495-915 Online Store -$            -$               -$              -$             -$             

495-920 Picnic Time Expenses & Income -$            -$              -$             -$             

11,655$       -$            11,655$     13,492$         -$              13,492$      1,837$         -$             1,837$        

DIFFERENCECASI General Operations 2024 vs 2023
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Insurance

355-100 CLIF Cooks Fee 16,560$       16,284$         (276)$           

700-100 General Liability 16,303$      15,754$        (549)$           

700-140 D&O Ins 1,482$        1,482$          -$             

700-160 Volunteers Ins 659$           633$             (26)$             

700-200 Insurance Miscellaneous 25$              -$              (25)$             

700-220 Umbrella 11,117$      10,690$        (427)$           

TOTAL INSURANCE 16,560$       29,586$      (13,026)$    16,284$         28,559$        (12,275)$     (276)$           (1,027)$        751$           

GPM

355-200 GPM Cooks Fees 8,279$         7,971$           (308)$           

340-535 GPM Admin Fees 1,190$         840$              (350)$           

600-000

GPM Expenses Less GPM Director 

Expenses 6,584$        7,335$          751$            

600-120 GPM Director Expenses -$            -$              -$             

9,469$         6,584$        2,885$       8,811$           7,335$          1,476$        (658)$           751$            (1,409)$       

Ranch

340-525 Cell Tower 8,280$         7,200$           (1,080)$        

340-520 & 340-521 Old 320 Income 4,226$         2,200$           (2,026)$        

470-700 Ranch Expenses -$             8,980$        -$               8,606$          -$             (374)$           

470-703 Non-Depreciated Equipment -$            -$              -$             -$             

340-592 470-740 Extraordinary Expenses -$             

TOTAL RANCH 12,506$       8,980$        3,526$       9,400$           8,606$          794$           (3,106)$        (374)$           (2,732)$       

IT Development

430-100 Recurring 6,147$        6,385$          238$            

430-200 Non-Recurring -$            -$              -$             

-$             6,147$        (6,147)$      -$               6,385$          (6,385)$       -$             238$            (238)$          

TOTAL DAILY OPERATIONS 103,246$     57,303$      45,943$     80,673$         56,927$        23,746$      (22,573)$      (376)$           (22,197)$     
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2024 2023 2023 vs 2024

Revenues Expenses P & L Revenues Expenses P & L Revenues Expenses P & L

Scholarship

300-100 Scholarship Related Events 13668 12808 (860)$            

370-100 Scholarship Donations 12102 17115 5,013$          -$              

475-000 Admin Expense 0 0 -$              

495--995

Misc Exp-Release Penderys 

scholarship -$              

950-000 Scholarships 22500 24750 2,250$          

TOTAL SCHOLARSHIPS 25,770$      22,500$     3,270$           29,923$          24,750$        5,173$        4,153$          2,250$          1,903$        

IRS Legal

340-590 495-914/925 Legal & Other Expenses -$            382$          (382)$             -$                 806$             (806)$          -$              424$             (424)$          

Depr 420-300 Depreciation -$            4,996$       (4,996)$         -$                 5,050$          (5,050)$       -$              54$               (54)$            

Analysis Summary:

TICC 156,229$   159,003$   (2,774)$         141,397$        154,104$      (12,707)$     (14,832)$      (4,899)$         (9,933)$       

Daily Operations 103,246$   57,303$     45,943$         80,673$          56,927$        23,746$      (22,573)$      (376)$            (22,197)$     

Scholarships 25,770$      22,500$     3,270$           29,923$          24,750$        5,173$        4,153$          2,250$          1,903$        

IRS Legal -$            382$          (382)$             -$                 806$             (806)$          -$              424$             (424)$          

Depreciation -$            4,996$       (4,996)$         -$                 5,050$          (5,050)$       -$              54$               (54)$            

Net P&L 285,245$   244,183$   41,061$         251,993$        241,637$      10,356$      (33,252)$      (2,546)$         (30,705)$     

CASH FLOW 285,245$   239,187$   46,057$         251,993$        236,587$      15,406$      (33,252)$      (2,600)$         (30,651)$     

DIFFERENCECASI Scholarship 2024 vs 2023
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2024

Revenues ice -$                         0%       300-120 Ice Revenues - Taxable Sales 0.00  

Main Bar 6,324.04$               9%       300-130 Bar Sales - Main Concession - Taxable Sales 6,324.04$               

wine - PO 3,736.00$               5% Incl in 300-130       300-132 Wine Sales - Pre-Ordered - Taxable Sales 3,736.00$               

KF Bar 6,969.50$               10%       300-135 Bar Sales - Krazy Flats - Taxable Sales 6,969.50$               

Gate 29,739.36$             43%       300-150 Gate Admissions - Taxable Sales 29,739.36$             

Main Store 13,054.88$             19% Incl in 300-135       300-170 CASI Store - Taxable Sales 13,054.88$             

KF Store 8,743.11$               13%       300-175 Krazy Flats Store Sales - Taxable Sales 8,743.11$               

68,566.89$             100% Incl in 300-170

Incl in 300-170 Total 300-000 · TICC Revenues 68,566.89$             

Sales Tax Expense 5,628.48$               Incl in 300-175

ice -$                         

Main Bar 519.12$                  68,566.89$     0.0825$                  5,656.77$      

wine - PO 306.68$                  disc rate 0.005$          28.28$            

KF Bar 572.11$                  5,628.48$      

Gate 2,441.23$               2023

Main Store 1,071.64$               

KF Store 717.70$                        300-120 Ice Revenues - Taxable Sales 0.00  

5,628.48$               -$                  300-130 Bar Sales - Main Concession - Taxable Sales 5,108.00  

      300-132 Wine Sales - Pre-Ordered - Taxable Sales 3,266.00  

      300-135 Bar Sales - Krazy Flats - Taxable Sales 5,250.00  

Incl in 300-135       300-150 Gate Admissions - Taxable Sales 26,756.68  

      300-170 CASI Store - Taxable Sales 12,827.44  

Incl in 300-175       300-175 Krazy Flats Store Sales - Taxable Sales 8,003.32  

Total 300-000 · TICC Revenues 61,211.44$             

61,211.4$       0.0825$                  5,049.94$      

disc rate 0.005$          25.25$            

5,024.68$      

Sales Tax Breakdown

2024
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Jan - Dec 2024 Jan - Dec 2023 (PY) Change % Change

Revenue

   300-000 TICC Revenues 0.00  

      300-100 Scholarship Related Events 13,668.00  12,808.00  860.00  6.71%

      300-120 Mobile Ice - Taxable Sales 0.00  0.00  

      300-130 Main Bar - Taxable Sales 6,324.04  5,108.00  1,216.04  23.81%

      300-132 Wine Sales - Pre-Ordered - Taxable Sales 3,736.00  3,266.00  470.00  14.39%

      300-135 KF Bar - Taxable Sales 6,969.50  5,250.00  1,719.50  32.75%

      300-140 Vendor Fees 325.00  -325.00  -100.00%

      300-150 Gate Admissions - Taxable Sales 29,739.36  26,756.68  2,982.68  11.15%

      300-170 Main Store - Taxable Sales 13,054.88  12,827.44  227.44  1.77%

      300-175 KF Store - Taxable Sales 8,743.11  8,003.32  739.79  9.24%

      300-180 TICC Underwriting Revenues 35,278.94  32,164.77  3,114.17  9.68%

      300-190 Miscellaneous Income 386.00  1,060.00  -674.00  -63.58%

   Total 300-000 TICC Revenues $                     117,899.83  $                     107,569.21  $                       10,330.62  9.60%

   310-000 Membership 0.00  

      310-200 Annual Membership Dues 14,425.00  13,276.52  1,148.48  8.65%

      310-205 Corporate Membership Dues 125.00  125.00  0.00  0.00%

      310-210 Life Membership Dues 850.00  1,275.00  -425.00  -33.33%

   Total 310-000 Membership $                       15,400.00  $                       14,676.52  $                            723.48  4.93%

   320-000 Sponsorhips 0.00  

      320-001 Sponsorships - Gross 0.00  

         320-313 Brewster County Tourism Council 5,000.00  5,000.00  0.00  0.00%

         320-320 Statewide Remodeling 11,500.00  11,500.00  0.00  0.00%

         320-330 Lajitas Resort 3,000.00  3,000.00  0.00  0.00%

         320-350 Renfro Foods 5,000.00  5,000.00  0.00  0.00%

         320-360 Friends of CASI 34,276.00  29,000.00  5,276.00  18.19%

         320-362 Glazer's 1,500.00  5,500.00  -4,000.00  -72.73%

         320-390 Robert Mondavi 4,000.00  4,000.00  0.00  0.00%

         320-395 XOCHITL INC 1,000.00  500.00  500.00  100.00%

         320-500 Purple Haze Jeep Club 3,500.00  3,500.00  0.00  0.00%

         320-501 Bolner's Fiesta 10,000.00  10,000.00  0.00  0.00%

         320-505 Constellation Brands 7,000.00  6,000.00  1,000.00  16.67%

         320-507 Y Knot Ranch 2,500.00  2,500.00  0.00  0.00%

         320-509 Big Bend Chamber of Commerce 1,500.00  2,300.00  -800.00  -34.78%

         320-510 Capital Ranch Sales 2,500.00  2,000.00  500.00  25.00%

         320-511 TN TRucking 2,500.00  2,500.00  0.00  0.00%

         320-512 Crane Cottages 2,500.00  -2,500.00  -100.00%

         320-513 Wingstop 10,000.00  10,000.00  0.00  0.00%

         320-514 Chisos Mining/Eastere Egg 3,000.00  3,000.00  0.00  0.00%

         320-515 The Home Depot 5,000.00  5,000.00  

         320-516 A-1 Grass 2,000.00  2,000.00  

         320-517 Lost Gringo RV Park 2,500.00  2,500.00  

      Total 320-001 Sponsorships - Gross $                     117,276.00  $                     107,800.00  $                         9,476.00  8.79%

      320-999 Less Total Sponsor Allowances 0.00  

         320-900 Less Sponsor Product Allowances -23,000.00  23,000.00  100.00%

         320-920 Less Sponsor Service Allowances -30,000.00  -6,000.00  -24,000.00  -400.00%

         320-930 Less Sponsor TICC Event -35,278.94  -32,164.77  -3,114.17  -9.68%

      Total 320-999 Less Total Sponsor Allowances -$                      65,278.94  -$                      61,164.77  -$                        4,114.17  -6.73%

   Total 320-000 Sponsorhips $                       51,997.06  $                       46,635.23  $                         5,361.83  11.50%

   330-000 Terlingua Trails 0.00  

      330-400 Advertisements 125.00  -125.00  -100.00%

   Total 330-000 Terlingua Trails $                                0.00  $                            125.00  -$                           125.00  -100.00%

CASI-Chili Appreciation Society International, Inc.

Statement of Activity
January - December 2024

Total
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   340-000 Miscellaneous Income 0.00  

      340-500 Cooking for CASI 4,086.00  3,435.00  651.00  18.95%

      340-501 Royalties Revenue 7,568.64  10,056.96  -2,488.32  -24.74%

      340-520 Old 320 Income 1,189.49  2,200.00  -1,010.51  -45.93%

      340-521 Old 320  chili sales 3,037.00  0.00  3,037.00  

      340-525 Cell Tower Lease Payments 8,280.00  7,200.00  1,080.00  15.00%

      340-535 GPM admin fee 1,190.00  840.00  350.00  41.67%

      340-580 TICC Memorial Board Donations 350.00  100.00  250.00  250.00%

      340-585 General Fund Donations 2,183.04  1,909.20  273.84  14.34%

      340-586 AmazonSmile 368.81  -368.81  -100.00%

      340-590 Miscellaneous 0.00  0.00  

      340-593 Friends of KF 10,909.92  0.00  10,909.92  

   Total 340-000 Miscellaneous Income $                       38,794.09  $                       26,109.97  $                       12,684.12  48.58%

   355-000 Cookoff Fees 0.00  

      355-100 CLIF  Premium per Cook $2 16,560.05  16,283.50  276.55  1.70%

      355-200 GP Meeting Cook's Charge $1 8,278.50  7,970.75  307.75  3.86%

      355-300 Registration Fee - $25 6,925.00  7,400.00  -475.00  -6.42%

      355-400 Sanctioning Fee per Cook $1 8,278.50  7,970.75  307.75  3.86%

   Total 355-000 Cookoff Fees $                       40,042.05  $                       39,625.00  $                            417.05  1.05%

   370-000 CASI Scholarship Fund Income 0.00  

      370-100 Scholarship Donations 12,102.18  17,115.17  -5,012.99  -29.29%

   Total 370-000 CASI Scholarship Fund Income $                       12,102.18  $                       17,115.17  -$                        5,012.99  -29.29%

   390-000 Interest Income 9,008.29  151.21  8,857.08  5857.47%

Total Revenue $                     285,243.50  $                     252,007.31  $                       33,236.19  13.19%

Gross Profit $                     285,243.50  $                     252,007.31  $                       33,236.19  13.19%

Expenditures

   400-000 TICC Expenses 0.00  

      400-100 Band & Sound System 4,000.00  12,000.00  -8,000.00  -66.67%

      400-101 Band & Sound System - KF 8,500.00  8,500.00  

      400-105 Scholarship Day Expenses & Payouts 15,949.33  16,054.52  -105.19  -0.66%

      400-109 Bar Expenses - Main 8,002.14  7,128.06  874.08  12.26%

      400-110 Bar Expenses - KF 8,002.15  7,128.06  874.09  12.26%

      400-113 Wine - Pre-Sales 2,400.00  4,389.72  -1,989.72  -45.33%

      400-125 Cooks & Judges Packets 530.19  150.94  379.25  251.26%

      400-130 Gate Expenses 456.30  239.80  216.50  90.28%

      400-145 TICC Jackets 2,021.39  1,491.21  530.18  35.55%

      400-150 Judging Supplies 1,123.79  551.78  572.01  103.67%

      400-160 Licenses 909.26  396.13  513.13  129.54%

      400-170 Name Tags 1,227.42  274.10  953.32  347.80%

      400-180 Officials & Contestants Shirts 7,598.90  9,106.40  -1,507.50  -16.55%

      400-190 Posters & Bannners 783.09  1,915.55  -1,132.46  -59.12%

      400-195 Radios 2,659.90  2,285.00  374.90  16.41%

      400-200 Security 665.00  1,750.00  -1,085.00  -62.00%

      400-210 Store Expenses - Main 8,901.47  6,865.79  2,035.68  29.65%

      400-211 Store Expenses - KF 6,878.66  7,298.36  -419.70  -5.75%

      400-215 Sales Tax Expense 5,628.49  5,024.66  603.83  12.02%

      400-217 Sponsor Appreciation 5,613.17  4,538.80  1,074.37  23.67%

      400-220 Site Maintenance 33,014.06  27,381.04  5,633.02  20.57%

      400-221 Site Cleanup Expense 2,300.00  2,400.00  -100.00  -4.17%

      400-225 Trophy/Stove Purchase/Donations 14,665.77  14,271.28  394.49  2.76%

      400-242 Tuesday CCO Expenses 26.22  43.21  -16.99  -39.32%

      400-245 TICC Jackets Income & Expenses -419.00  0.00  -419.00  

      400-299 Miscellaneous Exp 2,892.66  485.00  2,407.66  496.42%

   Total 400-000 TICC Expenses $                     144,330.36  $                     133,169.41  $                       11,160.95  8.38%

   410-000 Terlingua Trails Expenses 0.00  

      410-330 Editor Computer Related Expense 194.72  194.72  0.00  0.00%

   Total 410-000 Terlingua Trails Expenses $                            194.72  $                            194.72  $                                0.00  0.00%

   420-300 Depreciation 0.00  

      420-355 Depreciation - Signs and Plaque 53.75  -53.75  -100.00%

      420-365 Depreciation - Buildings 4,996.00  4,996.00  0.00  0.00%

   Total 420-300 Depreciation $                         4,996.00  $                         5,049.75  -$                             53.75  -1.06%
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   430-000 IT Expenses 0.00  

      430-100 Recurring IT Expenses 6,147.49  6,385.22  -237.73  -3.72%

   Total 430-000 IT Expenses $                         6,147.49  $                         6,385.22  -$                           237.73  -3.72%

   440-000 Chilicity Expenses 0.00  

      440-505 Chilicity Expenses 2,103.71  5,986.32  -3,882.61  -64.86%

   Total 440-000 Chilicity Expenses $                         2,103.71  $                         5,986.32  -$                        3,882.61  -64.86%

   450-000 CASI Director Expenses 0.00  

      450-579 Treasurer Expenses 1,696.00  1,656.37  39.63  2.39%

      450-599 All Other Directors Expenses 700.00  718.16  -18.16  -2.53%

   Total 450-000 CASI Director Expenses $                         2,396.00  $                         2,374.53  $                              21.47  0.90%

   460-000 Membership Expenses 0.00  

      460-600 Membership Expenses 131.22  1,367.97  -1,236.75  -90.41%

   Total 460-000 Membership Expenses $                            131.22  $                         1,367.97  -$                        1,236.75  -90.41%

   470-000 Rancho CASI de Los Chisos Exp 0.00  

      470-700 Ranch Expenses 8,510.43  8,605.96  -95.53  -1.11%

      470-703 Ranch Non-Depreciated Equipment 469.99  469.99  

   Total 470-000 Rancho CASI de Los Chisos Exp $                         8,980.42  $                         8,605.96  $                            374.46  4.35%

   480-000 Tallymaster Expenses 0.00  

      480-750 Tally Supplies 89.00  -89.00  -100.00%

      480-765 Tally Postage Expense 218.00  218.52  -0.52  -0.24%

      480-770 Tally PayPal Expenses 1,467.10  1,467.10  

   Total 480-000 Tallymaster Expenses $                         1,685.10  $                            307.52  $                         1,377.58  447.96%

   490-000 Rules & Sanctioning Expenses 0.00  

      490-750 Rules & Sanctioning Expenses 358.77  1,217.48  -858.71  -70.53%

   Total 490-000 Rules & Sanctioning Expenses $                            358.77  $                         1,217.48  -$                           858.71  -70.53%

   495-000 Miscellaneous Expenses 0.00  

      495-905 Bank Charges 9.77  0.00  9.77  

      495-914 Bolner's Fiesta LIcense Expenses 50.00  50.00  0.00  0.00%

      495-923 990 & 990T Taxes Due 190.90  191.85  -0.95  -0.50%

      495-925 Legal & Other Expense 141.02  755.54  -614.52  -81.34%

      495-956 TICC Memorial Board Expense 498.00  109.00  389.00  356.88%

      495-995 Miscelleneous Expense 202.00  127.79  74.21  58.07%

   Total 495-000 Miscellaneous Expenses $                         1,091.69  $                         1,234.18  -$                           142.49  -11.55%

   600-000 GP Meeting Expense 0.00  

      600-110 Beer,Wine, other Hosp Suite 762.82  817.12  -54.30  -6.65%

      600-111 Hotel-Audio or Visual rental 1,300.00  2,600.00  -1,300.00  -50.00%

      600-112 Hotel-Guest rooms 119.00  119.00  

      600-113 Hotel-Food and Beverage 3,405.82  2,942.67  463.15  15.74%

      600-130 Printing, Copying and other misc. 996.00  975.60  20.40  2.09%

   Total 600-000 GP Meeting Expense $                         6,583.64  $                         7,335.39  -$                           751.75  -10.25%

   700-000 CLIF Expenses 0.00  

      700-100 General Liability 16,303.06  15,754.49  548.57  3.48%

      700-140 Directors & Officers Insurance 1,482.00  1,482.00  0.00  0.00%

      700-160 Volunteers Insurance 659.10  632.54  26.56  4.20%

      700-200 Insurance Miscellaneous 25.00  25.00  

      700-220 Umbrella 11,117.29  10,689.76  427.53  4.00%

   Total 700-000 CLIF Expenses $                       29,586.45  $                       28,558.79  $                         1,027.66  3.60%

Total Expenditures $                     208,585.57  $                     201,787.24  $                         6,798.33  3.37%

Net Operating Revenue $                       76,657.93  $                       50,220.07  $                       26,437.86  52.64%

Other Revenue

   890-000 Transfers between funds 0.00  

      890-100 Paying Fund -1,475.36  1,475.36  100.00%

      890-200 Receiving Fund 1,475.36  -1,475.36  -100.00%

   Total 890-000 Transfers between funds $                                0.00  $                                0.00  $                                0.00  

Total Other Revenue $                                0.00  $                                0.00  $                                0.00  
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Other Expenditures

   900-000 Charitable Contributions 0.00  

      900-100 Sul Ross Rodeo Club 0.00  2,000.00  -2,000.00  -100.00%

      900-105 Brewster County 4,000.00  4,000.00  0.00  0.00%

      900-115 Terlingua EMS & VFD 5,000.00  5,000.00  0.00  0.00%

      900-125 Terlingua School 2,000.00  2,000.00  0.00  0.00%

      900-130 Terlingua Area Matching Program 2,000.00  2,000.00  0.00  0.00%

      900-140 Terlingua Chamber of Commerce 100.00  100.00  0.00  0.00%

   Total 900-000 Charitable Contributions $                       13,100.00  $                       15,100.00  -$                        2,000.00  -13.25%

   950-000 CASI Scholarships 0.00  

      950-100 CASI Scholarship Program 16,500.00  20,250.00  -3,750.00  -18.52%

      950-150 CASI/Tex Schofield Scholarship 3,000.00  2,000.00  1,000.00  50.00%

      950-160 CASI/Ancira FoC Scholarship 3,000.00  2,500.00  500.00  20.00%

   Total 950-000 CASI Scholarships $                       22,500.00  $                       24,750.00  -$                        2,250.00  -9.09%

Total Other Expenditures $                       35,600.00  $                       39,850.00  -$                        4,250.00  -10.66%

Net Other Revenue -$                      35,600.00  -$                      39,850.00  $                         4,250.00  10.66%

Net Revenue $                       41,057.93  $                       10,370.07  $                       30,687.86  295.93%

Tuesday, Dec 31, 2024 01:20:58 PM GMT-8 - Cash Basis
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As of Dec 31, 2024

As of Dec 31, 2023 

(PY) Change % Change

ASSETS

   Current Assets

      Bank Accounts

         100000 Cash in Banks 0.00  

            100101 West Texas National Bank MMA 10,025.21  10,046.92  -21.71  -0.22%

            100111 Regions Scholarship Fund 132,407.43  111,563.32  20,844.11  18.68%

            100112 Money Market - LMIF 115,567.26  59,292.67  56,274.59  94.91%

            100113 Regions Main Checking 132,786.71  143,874.08  -11,087.37  -7.71%

            100114 Ranch Insurance Fund 11,110.17  45,011.32  -33,901.15  -75.32%

            100115 Scholarship CD 50,000.00  50,000.00  0.00  0.00%

            100116 Ranch Insurance CD 45,000.00  45,000.00  

            Life CD (deleted) 0.00  50,000.00  -50,000.00  -100.00%

         Total 100000 Cash in Banks $                      496,896.78  $                      469,788.31  $                        27,108.47  5.77%

         102000 Cash on Hand - TICC 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      Total Bank Accounts $                      496,896.78  $                      469,788.31  $                        27,108.47  5.77%

      Other Current Assets

         102100 TICC Cash Banks 0.00  0.00  0.00  

            102110 TICC Main Bank 7,600.00  0.00  7,600.00  

         Total 102100 TICC Cash Banks $                          7,600.00  $                                 0.00  $                          7,600.00  

         103000 Undeposited Funds 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         Uncategorized Asset 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      Total Other Current Assets $                          7,600.00  $                                 0.00  $                          7,600.00  

   Total Current Assets $                      504,496.78  $                      469,788.31  $                        34,708.47  7.39%

   Fixed Assets

      110209 Net Office Equipment 0.00  

         110200 Office Equipment 17,642.67  17,642.67  0.00  0.00%

         110205 Accumulated Depreciation Off Eq -17,642.67  -17,642.67  0.00  0.00%

      Total 110209 Net Office Equipment $                                 0.00  $                                 0.00  $                                 0.00  

      110219 Net Ice Merchandiser 0.00  

         110210 Ice Merchandiser 2,574.68  2,574.68  0.00  0.00%

         110215 Accum Depr - Ice Merchandiser -2,574.68  -2,574.68  0.00  0.00%

      Total 110219 Net Ice Merchandiser $                                 0.00  $                                 0.00  $                                 0.00  

      110239 Net Sign & Plaque 0.00  

         110230 Sign & Plaque 8,917.03  8,917.03  0.00  0.00%

         110235 Accumulated Depr - Sign & Plaq -8,917.03  -8,917.03  0.00  0.00%

      Total 110239 Net Sign & Plaque $                                 0.00  $                                 0.00  $                                 0.00  

      110319 Net Land & Buildings 0.00  

         110300 Land 39,968.00  39,968.00  0.00  0.00%

         110303 Land Improvements 71,847.00  71,847.00  0.00  0.00%

         110310 Buildings 204,561.42  204,561.42  0.00  0.00%

         110315 Accumulated Depr - Bldgs -133,896.45  -128,900.45  -4,996.00  -3.88%

      Total 110319 Net Land & Buildings $                      182,479.97  $                      187,475.97  -$                        4,996.00  -2.66%

   Total Fixed Assets $                      182,479.97  $                      187,475.97  -$                        4,996.00  -2.66%

   Other Assets

      190100 Postage Deposit 1,500.00  1,500.00  0.00  0.00%

      192000 Trademark Fees 3,870.00  3,870.00  0.00  0.00%

   Total Other Assets $                          5,370.00  $                          5,370.00  $                                 0.00  0.00%

TOTAL ASSETS $                      692,346.75  $                      662,634.28  $                        29,712.47  4.48%

Total

CASI-Chili Appreciation Society International, Inc.

Statement of Financial Position
As of December 31, 2024
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Motion to accept- Jeff Bauer. Motion was duly seconded by Steve Herries. Motion passed.  

  

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

   Liabilities

      Current Liabilities

         Other Current Liabilities

            200300 Accrued Liabilities - General 2,000.00  13,345.46  -11,345.46  -85.01%

            Out Of Scope Agency Payable 0.00  0.00  

            Sales Tax Agency Payable 0.00  0.00  

            Texas State Comptroller Payable 0.00  0.00  0.00  

         Total Other Current Liabilities $                          2,000.00  $                        13,345.46  -$                      11,345.46  -85.01%

      Total Current Liabilities $                          2,000.00  $                        13,345.46  -$                      11,345.46  -85.01%

   Total Liabilities $                          2,000.00  $                        13,345.46  -$                      11,345.46  -85.01%

   Equity

      300000 Opening Balance Equity 0.00  0.00  0.00  

      303000 Unrestricted Net Assets -387.48  -387.48  0.00  0.00%

      310000 General Op Fund Balance 387,037.51  370,848.12  16,189.39  4.37%

      320000 GP Meeting Fund Balance 10,000.00  10,000.00  0.00  0.00%

      330000 Life Member Fund Balance 121,942.48  120,659.68  1,282.80  1.06%

      340000 CASI Schol Fund Balance 165,057.78  159,884.61  5,173.17  3.24%

      350000 CASI Liab Ins Fund (CLIF) Bal -34,361.47  -22,086.18  -12,275.29  -55.58%

      Net Revenue 41,057.93  10,370.07  30,687.86  295.93%

   Total Equity $                      690,346.75  $                      649,288.82  $                        41,057.93  6.32%

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $                      692,346.75  $                      662,634.28  $                        29,712.47  4.48%

Tuesday, Dec 31, 2024 01:27:29 PM GMT-8 - Cash Basis
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TALLYMASTER 

TALLYMASTER- Presented by Melissa Pate 

TICC 2024 Report- 

Registration went smoothly this year. Of the 288 cooks that were qualified, 203 registered in Terlingua and 201 

chilis were turned in. This means 70% of qualified cooks came and participated in the Terlingua International 

Chili Championship in 2024. This is a 3% increase from November 2023, slightly more than previous years 

showing 63-67% of cooks who qualify have come to cook in Terlingua.  Including last year’s increase, we are up 

7% in attendance of the qualified cooks. In the past it has been 63-67% in attendance. 

Red jackets have been ordered. I have sent an email to Rustler to find out when our order will be done. The 

order is usually completed by the end of January. All monies related to this order were collected and sent to our 

Treasurer. An invoice was also sent to the Treasurer from Rustler to be included in the 2024 budget. 

-Chili Year 2024 in Review- 

The following reports have been generated for comparisons by year. Keep in mind these reports have been done 

4 weeks earlier than last year because of our early meeting date this year.  (6 weeks earlier than years prior to 

2024 Winter BOD Meeting. In comparison, we are slightly ahead of last year’s numbers. (Shows, cooks, money 

raised, and chilis judged) 

Nov 1,2023 through Jan 16, 2024 = 77 days of reporting vs Nov 1 through Dec 20, 2024 = 50 days of reporting. 

 

 

Change 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015

Qualified Cooks (9) 27 36 40 42 184 46 48 68 67 72 76

Show Teams Q'd (10) 13 23 17 17 70 19 30 34 28 29 29

Cookoffs Held (16) 50 66 65 68 32 96 91 89 121 131 131

Chili's Judged (172) 1,785 1,957 1,962 2243 862 3,015      2,946 2,665 3,527 3,952 3,946

Money Raised ($47,634) $157,221 $204,855 $198,062 $186,016 $28,768 $278,443 $182,145 $217,052 $285,588 $302,821 $249,855

TallyMaster's Report

As of December 20, 2024
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The following reports are of the combined years. 
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Cookoff Year Cookoffs Held Chilis Judged Cooks Q'd TICC Chilis Judged

2024 297 8,504                       288 201

2023 296 8,327                       281 188

2022 290 7,908                       263 165

2021 226 5,678                       305 191

2020 192 6,020                       299 0

2019 385 10,757                     367 230

2018 398 11,023                     388 272

2017 451 12,032                     397 246

2016 493 13,657                     439 328

2015 492 14,178                     430 296

2014 522 14,460                     425 272

2013 550 15,000                     434 273

2012 542 15,174                     449 305

2011 558 15,570                     470 306

2010 572 16,251                     459 321

TallyMaster Yearend Results

Note: TICC year 2020 was postponed due to the COVID-19 pandemic. 
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Motion to accept- Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded by Rick Neely. Motion passed.  

EVENTS COMMITTEE 

Presented by Melissa Pate 

Events Committee Report – Winter Board Meeting 2025 

At the 2024 Great Peppers’ Meeting, it was voted and approved that any Regional Open Championship that has 

been conducted continuously for five years be exempt from the application rule for Regional Opens (Rule VI.B.2a-

e.) Because of the new ruling the Events Committee voted to bring forward their decision to allow 5 Regional 

cookoffs to be exempt from the application process to the Board of Directors. These cookoffs are: Howdy Roo, 

Southeastern Regional, Northeast Texas Regional, DFW Regional, and West Texas Regional. The Board passed 

this decision unanimously. 

The following report is provided by Bill Pierson. 

2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010

Cookoffs Held 297 296 290 226 192 385 398 451 493 492 522 550 542 558 572

Cooks Q'd 288 281 263 305 299 367 388 397 439 430 425 434 449 470 459

TICC Chilis Judged 201 188 165 191 0 230 272 246 328 296 272 273 305 306 321
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Motion to accept- Mike Whitten. Motion was duly seconded by Steve Herries. Motion passed. 

SPONSORSHIP 

Presented by Rick Neely 

During TICC we picked up an additional Silver Sponsor, Gringo RV Park, Herman Everett. Tejas Beer came to 

TICC to promote their product. They had a contact with Doug Renfro. I continue to speak to companies about 

sponsorship but any and all leads are appreciated.  If anyone has a contact for L&F please let me know.  

Gold 

• Bolners Fiesta 

• Wings Stop 

• Statewide Remodeling 

• Glazier Beer 

• Visit Big Bend 

• Woodbridge 

• Home Depot 

Silver 

• TN Trucking 

• Renfros Foods 

• A1Grass 

• Purple Haze Jeep Club 

• Y Knot Ranch 

• Texas Ranch Kings- New 

• Gringo RV Park- New 

• Lajaitas Golf Resort- Hotel Rooms 

REGION OPEN REGION DEFINED PODS 2024 SITE COMMENTS

Southwest Southwest Open Texas Referee Regions TXK and TXM, 

plus the Oklahoma counties of 

Cotton, Jefferson, Love, Marshall, 

and Bryan.

North of the Brazos Pod, 

Black Sheep of Texas Pod

Santo TX Exempt by Rule, 2024

Four Corners Four Corners 

Regional Open

Entire States of Colorado and New 

Mexico

Colorado Chili Pod, South 

Eastern New Mexico Chili 

Society

Hobbs NM Exempt by Rule, 2024

Midwest Midwest Regional 

Open

Entire States of Kansas and Missouri Sho-Me Pod Joplin MO Exempt by Rule, 2024

Tri-State Tri-State Open Texas Referee Region TXI Tall in Texas Pod Amarillo TX Exempt by Rule, 2024

Three-I Three-I Regional 

Open

Entire States of Iowa, Illinois and 

Indiana

Iowa Chili Pod, Chillini Chili 

Pod, Indiana Pepper Pod

Batavia IL Exempt by Rule, 2024

Marble Falls Howdy Roo 

Regional

Texas Referee Region TXW plus the  

(TXC), Bastrop, Lee, Travis, and 

Williamson from TXJ.

Highland Lakes Pod, State 

of Texas Pod

Marble Falls TX Granted Exemption 2024

Southeastern Southeastern 

Regional

Entire States of Florida, Alabama, 

Tennesse, and Georgia     

Sunshine State Pod, Proud 

of Dixie Pod

Huntsville AL Granted Exemption 2024

Northeast Texas NE Texas ROC Texas Referee Regions TXL, TXN, TXP 

and entire state of Louisianna

Red River Valley Pod, 

Golden Triangle Pod, East 

Texas, Rose City Pod and 

LA CASI Louisianne

Telephone TX Granted Exemption 2024

DFW Metroplex DFW Regional Texas Referee Region TXT and TXO Cowtown, DAM, and EoD 

Pods

Point TX Granted Exemption 2024

West Texas/Big 

Bend

West Texas 

Regional

Texas Referee Region TXG,  TXF and 

TXH

Sotol, Pod of the Pass and 

Black Gold

Terlingua TX Granted Exemption 2024

Southeast Texas Czhilispiel Texas Referee Region TXA and TXB VASA Pod, Houston Pod, 

Pasadena Pod, and 

Space City Pod

Flatonia TX First held Dec 2021

US National Open US National Open Traveling Proud of Texas Glen Rose TX Awarded to Space City Pod for 

2025

Recognized Regional Open Championships

Exempt Regional Open Championships

New Regional Open Championships

US National Open
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• Chisos Mining Company- Hotel Rooms 

• Bloody Revolution – Donation of Mix 

 
Motion to accept- Melissa Pate. Motion was duly seconded by Rick Neely. Motion passed.  

RANCH REPORT  

Presented by Steve Herries 

Ranch Report 2025 Winter Board Meeting  
  
From my perspective as ranch manager, TICC ran smoothly this year. There were four medical calls that I am 
aware of, most being related to the warmer weather we had this year. The Brewster County Sheriff’s Office 
reported that they felt the event ran smoothly and they did not have any issues.  
A new water pump was purchased this year to replace the one that failed prior to the 2023 TICC. It is a portable 
pump that can be used to increase water pressure at the Flats as well as at the main stage/concession/judging 
area. The new pump provides as much pressure for power washing as the old pump, but as a cost savings of 
more than $300.  
New pennants were purchased this year for the Old 320 area. With the exception of a couple of hundred feet, 
all of the pennants on the ranch are new over the last 3 or 4 years. These pennants have been replacing those 
bought for the 50th TICC.  
The Old 320 has requested that I find a way to redirect water flow into the Old 320 area to try to reduce the 
wash-outs. My original plan to use railroad ties would have just moved the wash outs to a different place in the 
Old 320. I told the county roads crew chief about my issue, and he said he would try to get out to the ranch 
during a rain to see if he could find a solution that would solve the water flow problem.  
I reset the post at the entrance to stage road this year as it had been struck last year and knock loose. I also 
added reflective tape to it to make it more visible. Apparently, it made it a better target, as it was hit again 
within a couple of days.   
The steps to the Admin building and the concession area have been painted to make them more visible. The 
remaining set of steps to the judging area will be painted this year.  
 

Motion to accept- Rick Neely. Motion was duly seconded by Terry Perkins. Motion passed.  
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MEMBERSHIP 

Presented by Kathryn Cavender 

Membership is trending upward, but many do not renew until they know they are qualified while others pay for 3 or 4 

years at a time. Life membership continues to decline due to older members passing away. We did have two new Life 

Memberships added but doesn’t offset those being removed.  A membership drive is scheduled for February which should 

add a few members. Last year we had 100 renewals, but we only increased membership by 10+. Many of these renewals 

are done by membership who are not yet expired. I will continue to send out reminder notices prior to sending out the 

Trails for the month. Those renewals always generate one or two renewals but not as many as fall off the list. 

 
As of December 31, 2024          

Winter Board Meeting- 2025       

 

2021 
GPM 

2022 
Winter 

2022 
Summer 

2022 
GPM 

2023 
Winter 

2023 
Summer 

2023 
GPM 

2024 
Winter 

2024 
Summer 

2024 
GPM 

2025 
Winter 

Annual 621 535 509 535 506 457 499 445 460 510 518 

Corporate 14 12 10 5 5 5 4 4 1 1 1 

Life 513 513 509 511 513 508 510 507 503 489 484 

Total 1148 1060 1028 1051 1024 970 1013 956 964 1000 1003 

 

Motion to accept- Rick Neely. Motion was duly seconded by Steve Herries. Motion passed. 

TERLINGUA TRAILS 

Presented by Kathryn Cavender 

Approximately 1000 Terlingua Trails are emailed in a compressed format to current members each month. Mike Watkins 

our fantastic Editor-in-Chief and content creator does a fabulous job creating ads, laying out all the pictures we receive 

and figuring out names.  He was supported by Carol Knight who is a key member of the Trails team. Every effort is made 

to get the Trail out by the first of the month. The number of non-deliverable trails continues but many times it is not just 

a bad email. It is because their internet provider. When a person renews or signs up for a membership the email box on 

the registration form is mandatory. This was changed to mandatory a few years ago and has cleaned up a lot of the email 

address issues. Lifetime member emails are still an issue, but it is an ongoing task to update those emails as well. Most 

pictures and articles come from our membership. Membership is really starting to send in pictures of “silly” takes on the 

trails which adds to the content. Anyone can submit an article and/or pictures with captions for submission into the Trails.  

Cookoff advertising is free for two months prior and the month of the cookoff IF you submit an article to the trails following 

the cookoff. Each month an announcement is made on Instagram and on all our Facebook accounts that the Trails has 

been emailed to current members and is available on the front page of the website. If anyone has any suggestions, please 

let the Trails team know. 

Motion to accept- Rick Neely. Motion was duly seconded by Jeff Bauer. Motion passed.  

  



24 
 

UPCOMINGS 

Presented by Nancy Hewlett 

Things are running smoothly in Upcomings. I seem to have more cookoffs not requesting tickets, so I hope they are 
getting them from the Referees.  

In writing my report and using the common reports for coordinators I discovered some things that we will need to 
change. Melissa and I are requesting a little time with Brian and James to find out how we want to change this topic. 

There were 307 cookoffs entered this chili year. Twenty-five were cancelled. Again, there were several cancelled 
because they were duplications. Left hand not knowing what the right hand is doing. 

We show 3 cookoffs on probation. This is the area that Melissa and I would like to iron out some changes. We also 
had one cookoff that was not sanctioned due to not enough cooks. 

Motion to accept- Jeff Bauer. Motion was duly seconded by Terry Perkins. Motion passed.  

FRIENDS OF CASI 

Presented by Brian Spencer for Tiffany Messer 

Last year was amazing! We raised a total of $34,276 for 2024. 

This year's FOC reception was fantastic with a great turnout. Kudos to everyone who helped me get the 
food ready, and apologies for any stress due to time constraints. 

I will send reminder letters to all previous donors in mid-May to inform them of the August 1st deadline for 
ordering shirts. I will also run the ad again in the May Trails. 

So far, we have received $2,500 for 2025. Our goal is $37,000 for 2025. 

Remember, people can join together to become an FOC member. If you know of any interested parties, 
please let me know. 

Motion to accept – Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded by Melissa Pate. Motion passed. 

STORE REPORT 

Presented by Kathryn Cavender 

Total sales were up, and we reduced the number of shirts we had but we still had some left over. An additional 

$400+ in shirts have been sold since TICC. Shirts will continue to be advertised on FB and will be available at 

cookoff I attend. Several individuals have requested shirts that I did not bring back so hopefully we can get those 

at West Texas Regionals.  

We have found a group that is willing to take on the store for 2025 but they usually do not arrive until 

Wednesday of TICC.  They will do all the ordering and make the shipping arrangements. For this year we may 

continue with the folding on Monday and have the store opened Tuesday (largest sale day) but not sure what 

will happen in 2026. 

Motion to accept – Rick Neely. Motion was duly seconded by Jeff Bauer. Motion passed.  
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SCHOLARSHIP 

Presented by Biran Spencer for Sherrie Davis 

As of 11/14/24 – August Checks were sent out 

  

Bank Balance:    $127,312.42 

CD:   $51,557.66 

  

Per my Records – General Donations and Memorials:        $12,024.36 

  

Schofield and TOE for 2025 transferred in December:        $ 8,000.00 

  

Scholarship Events misc.:      $7,898 

Raffle:                                     $1,825 

Auction:                                  $3,945 

  

Scholarship Checks distrusted 12/2024:        $10,000 

  

Have not had the chance to do the comparison spreadsheet to see how we have done up or down but think we are 

down on Scholarship Revenue for 2024 

 
Motion to Accept - Rick Neely. Motion was duly seconded by Steve Herries. Motion passed.  
 

320 REPORT 

Presented by Patricia Krenek 

There were 150 qualified cooks cooking in the 320 Arena at Terlingua. 

Brandy Rather, Susan Carey and Todd Carey were the three $100 winners. 

The chili & Frito pie booth’s profit was $642 thanks to the chili collected from the Tuesday cookoff as well as 

chili donations from the qualified cooks. 

The Old 320 meeting was held on Friday, November 1st with 29 members in attendance.   

In 2023, the membership voted to donate $1,500 to CASI toward the repair of the runoff damage to several sites 

on Stage Road.  Steve Herries is in discussion with engineers on how this project can be accomplished.   Kris 

Hudspeth made a motion to hold this money until repair recommendations have been decided.  Motion was 

seconded. Motion passed unanimously. 

The purchase of two drills was made to assist with the marking of the sites.  A motion was made by Lewis Garrett 

to purchase two additional drill batteries. Motion was seconded.  Motion passed unanimously. 

A motion was made by Mike Whitten regarding contacting individuals on the Wait List either by email, text, 

phone or in person. That individual has 30 days to accept or decline. If no reply, their name will be moved to the 

bottom of the list.  

Motion to accept- Terry Perkins. Motion was duly seconded by Rick Neely. Motion passed.  
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KRAZY FLATS 

Presented by Brian Spencer for Keith Karaff 

CASI Winter Board Meeting 

Krazy Flats Report 

TICC week started out with a bang. The Monday evening lighting of the first fire on the patio was very well 

attended. As the evening wore on the Flats had the most people on a Monday ever. Approximately 100-150 were 

at the Saloon. We also had a couple tables of Terlingua locals that stayed until we closed the bar.  It was great 

getting to visit with them. They had a great experience. Several of them returned later in the week as well. 

The crowds in the Flats this year were unbelievable. With the exception of Tuesday, which was the Golf cart 

parade and karaoke at the Main Concession, the Flats had anywhere from 200-300 people every night that week.  

Thursday was the Krazy Flats Experience Day. The cornhole tournament was well attended. The margarita taste 

off was up in numbers this year. The entire day was busy and crowded. We added a duo band to play during 

Happy Hour. The Wayward Gypsies played from 2-5 at the Saloon and were a great hit. They have expressed 

interest in playing again this upcoming year and I have booked them for Thursday.  

We had great weather this year and great crowds. The new patio was a big hit and the new fallen soldier 

memorial was commented on by many.  

Thanks to Steve H for all he did at the Flats to get it ready for the week.   

The Krazy Flats Homeowners Association is proving to be a huge hit. We had almost twenty new spectators join 

this year.  Their enthusiasm at being a part of something was great to see.  Everyone that I spoke with ultimately 

joined the HOA.  With that being said, there are no more large projects planned for the Flats. This year the 

KFHOA will be donating three ladders to CASI that will remain on the cook side of the Ranch.  For years we have 

traded the ladders we have back and forth across the Ranch. You never know when you will need one and when 

you did, it was on the other side.   The HOA is donating a 6’, 8’ and 10’ ladder.  The ones we have now will remain 

in the Flats.  They are the perfect size for that side of the Ranch.   

I would like to bring up a topic for discussion.  The tracking of FOC white bands at the bar.  The reason I am 

bringing this up is that on Wednesday, the Flats was slow during the day. ABC was happening.  For those that 

don’t know, we periodically check the registers and make $500 drops during the hours that we are open.  On 

Wednesday, after the men’s and ladies’ parties, we were having karaoke at the Pavilion. We had somewhere 

between 200-300 people there that evening till closing. On Wednesday, we did not make one drop on the bar 

side. People were getting drinks all night long and the bar was very busy, yet we did not have enough cash in the 

register to make a drop that evening. We are getting new registers for the KF bar and KF store that have more 

item option keys.  Next year we will have a Sponsor Keys for Gold and Silver band. I am adding two more…one 

for FOC Beer and one for FOC Ice so that we can track how much we are handing out with those bands. At the 

end of TICC we use those tracked numbers to reimburse the KF bar and I encourage the Main Bar to do the same. 

I do this with KF HOA vouchers for beer and ice and monies from the KFHOA are transferred back to the bar.  

The amount transferred was based on the KFHOA vouchers. HOA members receive a voucher for one bucket of 

beer and one bag of ice.   
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The average beer is one dollar.   There are six beers in a bucket.  I multiply the number of buckets by 6. I them 

multiply the number of beers by a dollar. That amount is transferred to the KF bar.  

For ice: they are sixteen-pound bags. We paid thirteen cents a pound. I count the number of bags we give out 

and multiply that number by thirteen cents. That amount is transferred to the KF bar. 

I do this because I don’t believe that CASI should flip the bill for the HOA giveaways. 

I know that this topic has been brought up for discussion before.  I urge the BOD to look at reimbursing both 

bars for beer and ice from FOC funds. This could be an extremely needed addition to the bottom line for each 

bar. Every year the sales look like they are down and that is not the case.  The FOC members have grown, and 

they are using the bands.  I believe that the Main Bar register has enough key space that they too could add an 

FOC Beer key and an FOC ice key to track the numbers for the week. 

All in all, we had a great week at the Ranch this past year. 

Motion to accept- Rick Neely.  Motion was duly seconded by Steve Herries. Motion passed.  
 

OLD BUSINESS - None 

NEW BUSINESS 

A motion was made to up Ranch budget to $7,500 for Ranch operating money for maintenance and other 

improvements.  

Motion to accept- Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded by Melissa Pate. Motion passed.  
 
Firearms Training: 
 
A Motion to allow Brewster County Sheriff’s Office to conduct Firearms Training at the Ranch upon the 
completion of a document indemnifying CASI from liability and spelling out the terms of use at which time BOD 
will move to approve. 
 
Motion to accept – Steve Herries. Motion was duly seconded by Mike Whitten. Motion passed. 
 
Krazy Flat’s fire pit safety: 
 
Explore on how to eliminate unsafety fire pit. Brian Spencer suggested to raise fire pit waist high. 
Rick Neely suggested to smooth out rocks of walkway. 
 
Reorganization of Board formalizing Richard Knight’s restructuring of CASI Board: 
 
Brian Spencer makes a motion to proceed with Richard Knight’s proposal of clarifying the CASI Board’s cross 
functionality roles and responsibility and a working group and planning group organizational chart methodology 
for formal policy approval. 
 
Motion to accept – Brian Spencer. Motion was duly seconded by Rick Neely. Motion passed. 
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General Administration 
 
A motion was made to have the “National Chili Day” membership drive on February 27, 2025, and at the end of 
July. 
 

Motion to accept – Brian Spencer. Motion was duly seconded by Mike Whitten. Motion passed. 
 
Square Terminal: 
 
James Burns makes a motion to purchase a square terminal for the store to replace the iPad. Price not to exceed 
$350.00. 
 
Motion to accept – James Burns. Motion was duly seconded by Melissa Pate. 
 
Captured in Minutes: 
 
CASI BOD’s will discuss at the summer meeting to raise the CASI fee from $4.00 to $5.00. This motion will be 
made due to the rising cost of insurance premiums. If approved, the new fee will go into effect October 1, 2025. 
 
The Parade theme for TICC 2025 will be Villain. 

 
General Discussion 
 
Brian Spencer selected June 21, 2025, as the date of the Summer Board Meeting.  Location will be Schertz VFW 
in Schertz, Texas.   
 
There was no request from anyone to address the Board 
 
A motion was made to donate $300 to the Irving Elks Lodge for their hospitability for the 2025 Winter Board 
Meeting.  
 
Motion to accept- Mike Whitten. Motion was duly seconded by Steve Herries. Motion passed. 

A motion was made to adjourn the CASI Winter Board Meeting at 11:42 am. Motion to accept - Steve Herries. 

Motion was duly seconded by Melissa Pate. Motion passed unanimously.  


